

No. 12-751

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES

FIFTH THIRD BANCORP, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DUDENHOEFFER, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF AARP
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

JAY E. SUSHELKY*
AARP FOUNDATION
LITIGATION

MELVIN RADOWITZ
AARP
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060
jsushelsky@aarp.org
**Counsel of Record for*
Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. WITH DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLANS BEING THE PRIMARY FORM OF EMPLOYER-SPONSORED RETIREMENT PLANS, PLAN FIDUCIARIES MUST ADHERE TO ERISA’S DUTY OF PRUDENCE IN MONITORING THE PLAN’S RETENTION OF EMPLOYER STOCK AS AN INVESTMENT OPTION 4

A. Defined Contribution Plans Are The Primary Vehicle For Retirement Savings Today 4

B. Millions Of Participants Are Enrolled In Employer-Sponsored Defined Contribution Plans That Offer Employer Stock As An Investment Option, A Matching Contribution, Or Both 6

C.	Significant Losses In Account Balances Due To Fiduciaries' Failure To Monitor Employer Securities Wreaks Havoc On Employees' Retirement Security	10
II.	THE PARADIGM SHIFT TO DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLANS RECOGNIZED BY THE COURT NEGATES MUCH OF THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY UPON WHICH PETITIONER RELIES	17
III.	THIS COURT SHOULD NOT INSULATE ESOP FIDUCIARIES FROM MEANINGFUL JUDICIAL REVIEW BY IMPOSING AN INSURMOUNTABLE PLEADING REQUIREMENT ON INJURED PARTICIPANTS IN COMPANY-STOCK PLANS.....	20
	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. LaSalle Bank Nat’l Assoc.</i> , 446 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	30, 31
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	30, 31
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982).....	28
<i>Eaves v. Penn</i> , 587 F.2d 453 (10th Cir. 1978)	22
<i>Edgar v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Fink v. Nat’l Sav. & Trust Co.</i> , 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Humphreys v. Roche Biomedical Labs., Inc.</i> , 990 F.2d 1078 (8th Cir. 1993)	29
<i>In re Elec. Data Sys. Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 658 (E.D. Tex. 2004)	30, 32

<i>In re RadioShack Corp. “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 547 F. Supp. 2d 606 (N.D. Tex. 2008).....	28
<i>Kirschbaum v. Reliant Energy, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Kopp v. Klein</i> , 722 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995)	24, 25
<i>Lalonde v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	26
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Associates</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	4, 12, 19
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	18
<i>Moench v. Robertson</i> , 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nachman Corp. v. PBGC</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980)	27
<i>Pfiel v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 671 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Quan v. Computer Sci. Corp.</i> , 623 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2009)	26

<i>Rankin v. Rots</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 853 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....	25
<i>Stein v. Smith</i> , 270 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D. Mass. 2003)	32
<i>Steinman v. Hicks</i> , 352 F.3d 1101 (7th Cir. 2003)	26, 27
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	31, 32
<i>Venture Assocs. Corp. v. Zenith Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 987 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1993)	29
<i>Vivien v. WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31640557 (N.D. Cal. July 26, 2002)	31
<i>White v. Marshall</i> , 714 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2013)	21

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA), § 1001, 29 U.S.C. § 1001	1
§ 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104	22
§ 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)	1
§ 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)	23
§ 404(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(2)	3, 22
§ 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106	27
§ 407, 29 U.S.C. § 1107	27
Pension Protection Act of 2006	11

Revenue Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-600, 92 Stat. 2763 (Nov. 6, 1978), § 135(a).....	19
Tax Reform Act of 1976	17

Legislative History

Senate Special Committee on Aging, Developments in Aging: 1989, S. Rep. No. 101-249 (1990)	18
Staff of S. Committee on Finance, Employee Stock Ownership Plans, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (Comm. Print 1980)	18

Miscellaneous

American Benefits Council, <i>401(k) fast facts</i> (Apr. 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.council.org/documents2013/401k_stats.pdf	5
Amicus Br. of Chamber of Commerce.....	17
Amicus Br. of ESOP Ass'n.....	19
Stephanie Armour, <i>Enron woes reverberate through lives</i> , USA TODAY (Jan. 27, 2006), <i>available at</i> http://usatoday30.usatoday.com/money/industrys/energy/2006-01-25-enron-employees-usat_x.htm?csp=34	13, 14

- Shlomo Benartzi, Richard H. Thaler, Stephen P. Utkus & Cass R. Sunstein, *The Law and Economics of Company Stock in 401(k) Plans*, 50 J.L. & ECON. 45 (2007) 11, 16
- David Blanchett, *Employer Stock Ownership in 401(k) Plans and Subsequent Company Stock Performance*, MORNINGSTAR INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT (July 2013), <https://corporate.morningstar.com/us/documents/MethodologyDocuments/ResearchPapers/Employer-Stock-Ownership-in-401k-Plans.pdf>..... 7, 8, 9, 10
- Rick Bragg, *ENRON'S COLLAPSE: WORKERS; Workers Feel Pain of Layoffs And Added Sting of Betrayal*, N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 2002), available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2002/01/20/us/enron-s-collapse-workers-workers-feel-pain-layoffs-added-sting-betrayal.html> 15
- Gary V. Engelhardt, *The Pension Protection Act of 2006 and Diversification of Employer Stock in Defined Contribution Plans* (Ctr. For Ret. Research, CRR WP 2011-20, Nov. 2011), available at <http://crr.bc.edu/working-papers/the-pension-protection-act-of-2006-and-diversification-of-employer-stock-in-defined-contribution-plans/>..... 7

- Scott Horsley, *Bear Stearns Collapse Costly to Many*, NPR (Mar. 17, 2008), available at <http://www.npr.org/templates/story/story.php?storyId=88415073> 14
- Annamaria Lusardi & Olivia S. Mitchell, *Financial Literacy and Retirement Planning in the United States* (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, NBER Working Paper No. 17108, 2011), available at <http://www.nber.org/papers/w17108>..... 11
- Craig R. M. McKenzie, *Misunderstanding Savings Growth: Implications for Retirement Savings Behavior*, JOURNAL OF MARKETING RESEARCH (2011), available at http://www.marketingpower.com/about/ma/documents/jmr_forthcoming/misunderstanding_savings_growth.pdf 12
- Olivia S. Mitchell & Stephen P. Utkus, *Company Stock and Retirement Plan Diversification* (Pension Research Council of the Wharton Sch. Of the Univ. of Penn., PRC WP 2002-4, 2002), available at https://institutional.vanguard.com/iam/pdf/CRR_company_stock.pdf 9

- Richard A. Oppel Jr., *Employees' Retirement Plan Is a Victim as Enron Tumbles*, N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 2001), available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2001/11/22/business/employees-retirement-plan-is-a-victim-as-enron-tumbles.html> 15
- Steve Paulson, *Workers lose jobs, health care and savings at Enron*, WSWS (Jan. 2002), <https://www.wsws.org/en/articles/2002/01/enro-j14.html> 15
- PATRICK J. PURCELL, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., RS21115, *The Enron Bankruptcy and Employer Stock in Retirement Plans: Investment Risk and Retirement and Retirement Security* (2003), <http://congressionalresearch.com/RL31507/document.php?study=Employer+++Retirement+Plans+investment+Risk+and+Retirement+Security> 13
- Patrick Purcell & Debra B. Whitman, Cong. Research Serv., R133845, *Retirement Savings: How Much Will Workers Have When They Retire?* (2007), available at <http://research.policyarchive.org/3111.pdf> 5
- Petitioners' Brief..... 17, 18

- David E. Rovella, *MCI, WorldCom's Ebbers Settle 401K Suit for \$51 Mln (Update2)* Bloomberg, July 6, 2004, available at <http://www.bloomberg.com/apps/news?pid=newsarchive&sid=aqypuAjrRgpk> 13
- Colette Thayer, *Retirement Security or Insecurity? The Experience of Workers Aged 45 and Older* (2008), available at http://www.aarp.org/work/retirement-planning/info-10-2008/retirement_survey_08.html..... 14
- Stephen P. Utkus & Jean A. Young, *The evolution of company stock in defined contribution plans*, VANGUARD (Mar. 2012), available at <https://institutional.vanguard.com/iam/pdf/CRREVO.pdf?cbdForceDomain=false> *passim*
- U.S. Department of Labor, Employee Benefits Security Administration, *Private Pension Plan Bulletin: Abstract of 2010 Form 5500 Annual Reports* (June 2013), <http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/2011pensionplanbulletin.pdf>..... 5

Jack VanDerhei, Sarah Holden, Luis Alonso
& Steven Bass, *401(k) Plan Asset
Allocation, Account Balances, and Loan
Activity in 2012* (Employee Benefits
Research Inst., Issue Brief No. 394, 2012),
available at [http://www.ebri.org/pdf/briefs
pdf/EBRI_IB_012-13.No394.401k-Update-
2012.pdf](http://www.ebri.org/pdf/briefs
pdf/EBRI_IB_012-13.No394.401k-Update-
2012.pdf) 5, 6, 7

Edward A. Zelinsky, *The Defined
Contribution Paradigm*, 114 *YALE L.J.*
451 (2004) 4
